
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Cunningham-Cross (Vice-

Chair), Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Jeffries, Levene, Taylor, 
Watson and Burton (Substitute) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2011 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda or any other general interests they might have within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
Members are advised that a list of standing general interests will 
be included with all future agendas for this committee and 
updated where necessary.  
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 3 August 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 27 
September 2011. 
 

4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 
Plan: 2010/2011 End of Year Performance 
Update   

(Pages 11 - 
54) 

 This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.   

5. 2011/12 First Quarter Financial Monitoring 
Report -Lifelong Learning & Culture and 
Children & Young People's Services   

(Pages 55 - 
58) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2011/12 and 
forecasts the outturn position by reference to the service plan 
and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 

6. Presentation on the Demographics in York 
Primary Schools   

 

 Members will receive a presentation that will set out the 
demographic trends in the City which are increasing demand for 
Primary School places and officers will also give an overview of 
the school admission arrangements across the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
7. Update on Implementation of 

Recommendations from Previously Completed 
Scrutiny Review on Cultural Quarter   

(Pages 59 - 
70) 

 Members will receive an update on the implementation of the 
outstanding recommendations arising from the previously 
completed scrutiny reviews which fall within the remit of this 
overview & scrutiny committee.   
 

8. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2011-12   

(Pages 71 - 
72) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2011-12 municipal year. 
 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the las
[...]
��	���������
�	�����	���$������	�
��������

���
$�	 ��������%����
�
���3�	������6�	�6��1����������A��4�	
2�5����	�#$%%+%#�5�6�
4�	��5�
�6��������6�	�5���566��������	�5���6�������1����5��
4��1�����5
�:�
�
�1�������4��8�5���6����������1��2�5��4�	��58	��6@�

•� ���������1����	
����������	���� ������3����9�6�����1��
 �2���3�	�������8:�

•� �1�� �265��� ��2�	�� ��� �1�� ��2������5����� ���
	������65������ 5	����8� �	��� 2	�9������� ��2����6�
	�9��4�����3��	���9�6��	����1��58��65���	��1�� �2���3�	�
������8�5�6���	45	6�6�������3�	��3����5��������56:�

•� ��2	�����5���������1����56�������������1�����*� ����6��8�
�1��15�8��8�6���8	521��*����3������6�6�����1��58��65�
��	��1�� �2���3�	�������8:�

•� ��� ����� ��� ��	2�	5��� &5	�����8� ��� 3�� ����6�6� ��� �1��
58��65���	��1��!���3�	�������8:�

Page 8



•� ��� ����� ��� 25	
�� ��� 3�� ����6�6� ��� �1�� 58��65� ��	� �1��
�5	1�#$%#�������8:�

�
���45������6��15�����45����
�����15���1�	��4���6�3��5����6����
��9����5��566�����5��������8�����1��5�����*����9��4�����1��
��������A��4�	
��56:�
�
�� ����!@� �15���1��4�	
2�5��3���265��6�5�6��	��5��6�

������3�	��9�5���5��:�
�
��� ��@� ����	6�	����2	�9�6���1������������4��1�5�4�	
�

2	�8	5������	�����	��������8�:�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	����6*��15�	�
E�1��������8���5	��6�5��F:$$�2��5�6������1�6�5��G:"F�2�H:�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Learning and Culture Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 
28 September 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN:  
2010/11 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

Summary 

1. This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.   

2. Under the terms of the funding agreement between the Council and 
YMT it is now time to negotiate priorities for the next 5 year period 
(2013-18).  Scrutiny Committee is invited to give its views with regard to 
what those priorities should include.  

Background 

3. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in 
December 2007 outlined the key targets and objectives which the 
Council requires YMT to work towards over the period 2008-13.  
Members have asked for regular updates on progress.  Reports are 
brought to Overview and Scrutiny at the half-year point and again in 
July to report on full year performance.  This report covers the year 
2010/11 with particular emphasis on the second half of the year.  

4. YMT was set up in August 2002.  The background to this decision was: 

• The increasing decline in visitor numbers – an average of 37,000 
visits per year lost over the previous ten years 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



• The increasing gap between income and expenditure with the 
service costing an extra £120k every year 

• A large backlog of inadequately catalogued objects and poor 
storage conditions 

• Buildings requiring  extensive maintenance and  upgrading 
including the need to make them accessible 

• A need to modernise the display methods at all sites 

• A need to improve the effectiveness of the management of the 
service  

5. YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve business 
turnaround.  The key target areas reflected in the PDP (the current 
version is attached at Annex 1) related to: 

a)  Stabilising visitor figures 

b)  Delivering new income streams 

c)  Creating new exhibitions and interpretative services 

d)  Creating an education strategy  

e)  Increasing use and involvement by residents  

f)   Achieving high visitor satisfaction  

g)  Cataloguing of the collection  

6. The report from York Museums Trust (Annex 2) sets out how they have 
been addressing these issues over the past six months, and also gives 
an outline of what they will be developing moving forward.  YMT will 
shortly be submitting a draft business plan for the period 2013-2018 as 
the basis for agreeing their funding settlement for that period. 

Options 

7. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

8. YMT’s business plan contributes to a number of corporate objectives 
including developing opportunities for residents and visitors to 
experience York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities 
for learning, and in strengthening York's economy through investment in 
the tourism infrastructure.    

Page 12



Implications 

9. Finance:  The Council makes an annual grant to YMT.  It has received 
stable funding since 2002 with inflation uplifts.  In 2010/11 the grant was 
£1,506,710.  The current financial arrangements have been agreed to 
2013. 

10. The report has no implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Equalities  
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 
• Property 
• Other 

Risk Management 

11. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

12. That members note and comment upon the performance of the York 
Museums Trust. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan. 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for 
the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Heritage 
Tel No.3316 

Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive YMT 
York Museums Trust 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Lifelong 
Learning and Culture 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date  

Wards Affected:   All ü 

Page 13



For further information please contact the author of the 
report 

 
 
Background Papers: 

Museums Trust: Partnership Delivery Plan December 2007. 
 

Annexes: 

1. Partnership Delivery Plan 
2. YMT report 

 

 

Page 14



AAAANNEX NNEX NNEX NNEX 1111    

CITYCITYCITYCITY    OFOFOFOF    YORKYORKYORKYORK    COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

ANDANDANDAND    

YORKYORKYORKYORK    MUSEUMSMUSEUMSMUSEUMSMUSEUMS    TRUSTTRUSTTRUSTTRUST        

PARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIP        

DELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERY    PLANPLANPLANPLAN    
[...]

£473 

Sylvia and Colin 
Shepherd 
Charitable Trust 

Contribution towards the forthcoming 
William Etty exhibition 

£500 

Patricia & Donald 
Shepherd 
Charitable Trust 

Contribution towards the forthcoming 
William Etty exhibition 

£2,000 

Arts Council 
England 

Contribution towards Thirty Pieces of 
Silver installation  

£9,950 

 Total Funding £85,719 

Page 54



 
  

 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 28 September 

2011 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2011/12 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT –
LIFELONG LEARNING & CULTURE AND CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2011/12 and forecasts 
the outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Adults, Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Communities & Neighbourhoods are predicting early financial pressures 

within Lifelong Learning & Culture of £176k.  This is primarily due to a 
projected overspend within Arts and Culture Education (£187k) and is a 
result of the restructure going live from the beginning of the academic 
year and one off redundancy costs.  

 
3 In order to mitigate the pressures, the directorate is limiting expenditure 

to a minimum, however it is unable to do so in all circumstances, for 
example where contractual obligations prohibit this.  Service managers 
are also drawing up proposals, some of which may require a political 
decision and will therefore be brought before the appropriate committee 
when necessary. 

 
4 There are a further £661k of net pressures within Children & Young 

People's budgets, made up of the following significant variations: 

• There has been an increase in the number of children under the care 
of the council in 2011/12 com
[...]
in it. 

 
 Implications 
 
7 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, information 
technology, property or crime & disorder implications arising from this 
report. 

Page 56



 
Risk Management 
 

8 A number of budgets are under pressure.  On going work within the 
directorates may identify some efficiency savings in services that could 
be used to offset these cost pressures before the end of the financial 
year.  It will also be important to understand the level of investment 
needed to hit performance targets and meet rising demand for key 
statutory services.  Managing within the approved budget for 2010/11 will 
be a challenge and both management teams will continue to review 
expenditure across their directorates. 
 

 Recommendations 

9 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance position for 
2011/12. 
 

Page 57



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Patrick Looker 
Head of Finance 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551633 
 
 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 16 September 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
First finance and performance monitor for 2011/12, Cabinet 6 September 
2011 
Annexes 
None 

Page 58



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 September 
2011 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Review on Cultural Quarter  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
the outstanding recommendations arising from the previously completed 
scrutiny reviews which fall within the remit of this overview & scrutiny 
committee.  All other completed reviews that fall within this committee’s 
remit have previously been signed off as complete. 
 

 Background 

2. Cultural Quarter Review 
The topic was originally registered in early 2008 by Councillor Hogg to 
examine the ‘Vision’ developed in 2007 for a Cultural Quarter for York, 
linking the city centre with development sites in York North West. 
Councillor Hogg suggested using the 2007 ‘Vision’ document to explore 
the relationship between the six areas of the quarter including pedestrian 
and vehicular movement, design, open spaces, a river crossing, 
performance areas, lighting, landscaping, cultural production, promotion 
and public art. 

3. The aim of the vision was to generate substantially more external funding 
than that which was currently being achieved through an ad hoc 
approach. The ‘Vision’ document recognised that getting the link 
between the city centre and York North West right, would support and 
guide future city centre development. 

4. In coming to a decision to review the topic, the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) agreed to set up an Ad-hoc scrutiny committee to 
carry it out as at that time, there was no standing scrutiny committee with 
an appropriate remit.  SMC recognised certain key objectives and the 
following remit was agreed: 

Aim  

Agenda Item 7Page 59



 

To contribute towards achieving a long-term direction for the area 
between the National Railway Museum (NRM), York Railway Station and 
the Minster, and to consider any positive and/or adverse effects on the 
city in doing so. 
 
Objectives:  
 
i. To understand the Council’s strategic approach, and that of its key 
partners, to the cultural design for the area. 

ii. To contribute to a
[...]
 Development Framework (LDF) 

8. The  recommendations arising from the review were approved by the 
Executive on 18 January 2011, and the first update on their 
implementation is given at Annex B. 

 
Consultation  
 

9. The Head of Arts & Culture has provided the update information 
contained within Annex A, and the Head of Play & Young People's 
Cultural Entitlement has provided the update information contained 
within Annex B.  Both will be present at this meeting to answer any 
questions arising. 

Options  

10. Members may decide to sign off any individual recommendations where 
implementation has been completed, and can:  

 
a. request further updates and the attendance of the relevant officers at 

a future meeting to clarify any outstanding recommendations relating 
to the above reviews or; 

b. agree to receive no further updates on those reviews 
 
Corporate Strategy 

11. The process of monitoring and ensuring the implementation of the 
approved recommendations arising from both these reviews, will 
contribute to making York a ‘City of Culture’ in line with the council’s 
priority to: 

‘Inspire residents and visitors to free their creative talents and make York 
the most active city in the country, by providing high quality cultural and 
sporting activities for all’ 

12. In regard to the Casual Play review, it also supports the Council’s aim to 
make York a ‘Healthy City’ by improving the provision of facilities for 
children and teenagers to participate in active play. 

Implications 

Page 61



 

13. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT 
or Other implications connected to this report.   

Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

15. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which 
of the recommendations can be written off as fully implemented. 

Reason:   To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still 
to be implemented.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
01904 55 
 
Report Approved ü Date  1 September 2011 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None        
Annex A – Update on Cultural Quarter Scrutiny Review 
Annex B –  Update on Casual Play Review 

Page 62



 
 

Annex A 

Update on Implementation of Approved Recommendations Arising From Cultural Quarter Scrutiny Review 
 

Scrutiny Recommendation Action Arising Update on 
Implementation Dec 09 

Update on 
Implementation  28 
September 2011 

 
1 That City of York Council takes 
the lead in the comprehensive 
business plan and design 
masterplan for this area, 
especially in terms of  
implementing any changes to 
the public realm works, 
pedestrian links etc between 
the various investment areas. 

 

 
That the Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee 
report is input to the 
Local Development 
Framework Team for 
inclusion with the final 
submission document 
which is scheduled for 
public examination in 
2010. 

 
The findings of the Ad-Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee report 
were sent to the LDF 
Framework team and as a 
result the Cultural Quarter 
area has been identified as 
a key area of interest within 
the LDF and the City 
Centre Area Action Plan.  
Work on the City Centre 
Area Action Plan is being 
taken forward by the 
establishment of a new 
York Renaissance Team. 
 

 
Local development 
framework is currently out 
to consultation with the 
Without Walls Strategic 
Partners.   
 
The city Centre Area Action 
Plan is currently being 
produced and will be going 
out to public consultation 
early 2012. 

 
2 That, with the backing of 
partner organisations*, the 
Chief Executive of City of York 
Council opens negotiations 
with Yorkshire Forward & other 
appropriate public bodies with 
regard to funding the proposed 
cultural master plan for the city 

 
That the Chief 
Executive and Leader 
include reference to 
the ‘Cultural Quarter’ in 
discussions with 
Yorkshire Forward and 
the Development of the 
Geographic 

 
Through the discussions 
with Yorkshire Forward on 
the Geographic 
Programme for York 
support has been identified 
for specific projects within 
the Cultural Quarter but 
also for the production of 

 
New City Beautiful, -A 
Vision for York has been 
produced and published.   
 
Actions under this are now 
being taken forward by City 
Strategy. 

P
age 63



 
 

Annex A 

Scrutiny Recommendation Action Arising Update on 
Implementation Dec 09 

Update on 
Implementation  28 
September 2011 

and seeking major investment 
for realising the opportunities 
available for improvements to 
the public realm and civic 
spaces.  
*Yorkshire Museums Trust, 
Rushbond PLC, York Theatre 
Royal, York Minster, National 
Railway Museum, Kings 
Manor (University of York), 
Visit York, York @ Large and 
appropriate departments within 
the local authority. 

Programme for York, 
and that there is a 
clear reference 
document on plans for 
a Cultural Quarter. 
 

an economic masterplan 
for the city. This work is 
being progressed through 
the Renaissance Team 
(with funding from English 
Heritage and Yorkshire 
Forward) and the Cultural 
Quarter area has been 
included as a focus within 
their brief.  They will also 
be producing a design 
masterplan for the city 
centre. 
 

 
3  In view of the fact that 
development of the York North 
West site will create more 
traffic both vehicular and 
pedestrian, it is  recommended 
that: 
i. substantial improvements 
are made to the area known 
as ‘Marble Arch’ (both road 
and pedestrian tunnels). 

ii. City of York Council should 
seek to agree a new 

 
That the Scrutiny 
Report is included in 
the consultation 
process for the York 
North West Area 
Action Pla
[...]


1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference   
2. Presentations by Assistant Directors on ongoing work within directorates & future 
planned work  

3.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12  
3 August 2011 
@ 5pm (TBC) 
 

1.   Attendance of Relevant Executive Members 
2.  York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report & 
Briefing on Renewal of Contract in April 2012 (Liz Wilson to attend) 

3.  Workplan  
28 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report & 
Renewal of Partnership Delivery Plan for 2013-18  (Janet Barnes & Keith Bartlett 
to be invited to attend) 

2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Presentation on Demographics in York Primary Schools 
4. Update Report on implementation of recommendations arising from previously 

completed reviews - Cultural Quarter & Casual Play 
5. Workplan 
 

11 October 2011  
@ 6pm 

Tour of Theatre Royal & De Grey Buildings followed by performance of ’40 Years 
On’ 

2 November 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. Demographics Scrutiny Review - Scoping/Interim Report 

7 Dec 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.   Presentation on Corporate Parenting 
3.   Workplan 

25 Jan 2012 
@ 5pm  

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large & Chair of Learning City 
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report  
3.   Workplan 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 71



 
 
 

 

21 March 2012 1. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
2. Presentation on Managing Public Parks 
3. Workplan   
 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan: 2010/2011 End of Year Performance Update
	YMT Perf Report 10-11 end of year Annex 1
	YMT Perf Report 10-11 end of year Annex 2

	5 2011/12 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report -Lifelong Learning & Culture and Children & Young People's Services
	7 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on Cultural Quarter
	Update on Recs - Cultural Quarter Review Annex A  Scrutiny 280911
	Update on Recs - Casual Play review - Annex B

	8 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), BROOKS, 
JEFFRIES, LEVENE, TAYLOR, WATSON, 
BURTON (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS) AND DOUGLAS 
(AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
FITZPATRICK) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS 
AND FITZPATRICK 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in relation to the business 
on the agenda or any other general interests they might have on 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Douglas declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 (Presentation on Demographics in York 
Schools) as her son attends a York primary school.  
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3 August 2011 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



17. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN: 
2010/2011 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the 
current progress of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards 
meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan 
(PDP) 
 
Members were reminded that under the terms of the funding 
agreement between the Council and YMT, it was now time to 
negotiate priorities for the next 5 year period (2013-18) and 
members of the Committee were invited to give their views with 
regard to what those priorities should include. 
 
The Chief Executive of YMT gave a presentation to members. 
She provided a background to the creation of the Trust and 
explained what work had been undertaken by the Trust at the 
Castle Museum, Art Gallery, York St Mary’s and Yorkshire 
Museum, particularly over the last six months, to address the 
target areas reflected in the PDP. She also provided an outline 
of what they would be developing moving forward. She 
responded to queries from Members regarding information 
contained in the report.  
 
With regard to paragraph 21 (f) of the current PDP (The 
Business Plan) Members noted that some answers were still 
missing and asked for further information around the business 
plan. 
 
Members noted that the draft 5 year plan from 2013-2018 would 
be presented to Cabinet in December 2011 and agreed to pass 
any comments on this plan to the Head of Arts and Culture 
before its presentation to Cabinet. 
 
The Chief Executive of the YMT asked if Members would be 
interested in a tour of any of the buildings within the Trust’s 
portfolio and Members agreed that this would be beneficial and 
suggested a tour of the castle museum in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report and annexes be noted 

and that Members comments be taken into 
consideration. 

 



 (ii) That Members forward any comments 
on the draft PDP 2013-18 to the Head of Arts 
and Culture  

 
 (iii) That a tour of the Castle Museum be 

arranged for Members of the Committee. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the 

partnership delivery plan. 
 
 

18. PRESENTATION ON THE DEMOGRAPHICS IN YORK 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
Members received a presentation which set out the 
demographic trends in the city which are increasing demand for 
primary school places and provided an overview of school 
admission arrangements across the city.   
 
The School Admissions, Directorate Support and Community 
Transport Manager circulated a briefing note on admissions 
arrangements for York primary schools as well as a 
spreadsheet containing data for the September 2011 intake 
showing which Primary and Infant Schools in York were 
oversubscribed and the nature of their oversubscription. A map 
showing the location of the schools within the city boundaries 
was also circulated for Members information. With reference to 
the briefing note, he explained the current primary school 
admission arrangements (oversubscription criteria) and advised 
Members which oversubscribed schools had insufficient places 
for “catchment” or “sibling” applications and how many 
oversubscribed schools had had to refuse pupils on other 
grounds.  
 
The Policy Support Manager provided information on supply 
and demand for primary school places in the city. He explained 
that due to an increasing birth rate and additional housing in the 
city (as a result of new housing completions), the intakes into 
some schools were starting to rise which in the future could lead 
to there being more reception children than places available in 
schools. 
 
The Head of School Services and Directorate Support advised it 
would be useful to debate in more detail issues such as whether 
the admission criteria should  be revisited (looking at questions 



such as “should catchment areas be retained?” “Should 
“catchment” still take priority over “siblings” in the 
oversubscription criteria? and are school travel policies fair and 
appropriate given the changing demography? 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be useful to have a further 
session to debate in more detail the oversubscription criteria 
and school travel policies and to gauge Members views 
regarding these issues . Officers recommended that two primary 
school head teachers be invited to attend this session to offer 
their views on these issues.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That officers be thanked for a useful 

presentation on demographics in York 
schools. 

 
 (ii) That Members receive further 

information in relation to oversubscription 
criteria and school travel plans at the 
information gathering session to be held on 2 
November 2011 and that two primary school 
head teachers be invited to this session to give 
their views. 

 
REASON: In order to provide Members with an 

introduction to the subject which has been 
selected for a scrutiny review. 

 
 

19. 2011/12 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT -LIFELONG LEARNING & CULTURE AND 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
Members considered the first quarter financial monitoring report 
for Lifelong Learning and Culture and Children and Young 
People’s Services.  
 
The Head of Finance (Adults, Children and Education) advised 
Members that the report comprised an extract from a report 
which was presented to Cabinet on  6 September and which set 
out the financial pressures affecting the two directorates. 
 
In response to a query from Members, the Director of Adults 
Children and Education explained that the increase in looked 
after children in York was due to a national increase in looked 



after children as a result of changes in national guidance on 
how 16 and 17 year olds are dealt with. He advised that this age 
group was now dealt with as part of the Children’s Act 
legislation and not Housing Act legislation as previously. 
Members noted that although fluctuations in numbers in this 
area were very small, they produced a large budgetary 
pressure. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the committee on the latest finance 

position for 2011-12. 
 
 

20. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEW ON 
CULTURAL QUARTER  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the implementation of the outstanding recommendations 
arising from two  previously completed scrutiny reviews, namely 
the Cultural Quarter review and the Casual Play review. 
  
The Head of Arts and Culture provided an update on the 
outstanding recommendations in relation to Cultural Quarter 
review. She advised Members that the majority of 
recommendations had been taken forward by City Strategy 
officers as part of ongoing work around New City Beautiful – A 
Vision for York and the City Centre Area Action Plan. 
 
The Head of Play provided an update on the outstanding 
recommendations in relation to the review of Casual Play. She 
advised Members that they were still in the early stages of 
implementing recommendation 2 and asked that she be given 
the opportunity to report back to the Committee at a future 
meeting on this recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That, in relation to the Cultural Quarter 

review: 
 

a) outstanding recommendation 1 be 
written off as fully implemented. 
 

b) outstanding recommendations 2 & 3 
remain as not being fully implemented 



and an update be provided by City 
Strategy officers with responsibility for 
the LDF and New City Beautiful to a 
future meeting in approximately 6 
months time. 

 
c) outstanding recommendations 5 & 7 
be written off as fully implemented. 

 
  
 (ii) That, in relation to the Casual Play 

review: 
 

a),  outstanding recommendation 1 i),ii) 
and iii) be written off as fully 
implemented.. 

 
b) an update on outstanding 

recommendation 2 be provided to 
the Committee at a later date as 
this recommendation was not yet 
fully implemented. 

 
REASON; To raise awareness of those 

recommendations which have still to be 
implemented and those which can be signed 
off.  

 
 

21. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2011-12  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year  
2011-12. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that the visit to the York 
Theatre Royal would take place on the evening of Tuesday 11 
October.  
 
With regard to the Demographics Review, Members were 
informed that there would be no published agenda for the 
information gathering session on 2 November 2011. 
  



Members noted that they would receive a presentation on 
Corporate Parenting at their meeting on 7 December 2011. 
They acknowledged that the following meeting, on 25 January 
2012, already had a full agenda and agreed that an additional 
meeting may be required to allow enough time to discuss 
Corporate Parenting.  
 
The Committee were also advised that a presentation on parks 
may be added to the work plan for the January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated as agreed. 
 
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


